  Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC, 2001
August, 2001 – Rev. 4
1 Publication Order Number:
AND8004/D
AND8004/D
ON Semiconductor Logic
Date Code and Traceability
Marking

the Date Code and Traceability Marking for Logic packages.
Refer to the appropriate Logic data sheet for the specific
device naming/ordering information.
DEVICE MARKING
MOS Logic Families
The standard Logic abbreviations are:
14xxx = Metal Gate CMOS Logic
AC, ACT, JLC = Fairchild Advanced CMOS
Technology (FACT)
AS = Analog Switches
HC, HCT = High Speed CMOS Logic
LCX, WZ, Z = Low–Voltage CMOS Logic
LS = Low Power Schottky Logic
LVX, LVXT = Low–Voltage Very High Speed
CMOS
VCX = Advanced Low–Voltage CMOS
Logic
VHC, VHCT, WH = Very High Speed CMOS Logic
MOS Logic Packages
The standard Logic package suffixes are:
D = 8/14/16 SOIC Narrow Body
DF = SOT–353/363 or SC–88A/SC–88
DT = 8/10/14/16/20/24/48/56 TSSOP or TSOP5
or TSOP6
DW = 16/20/24 SOIC Wide Body
F = EIAJ Plastic Mini Flat Pack
M = EIAJ Plastic Mini Flat Pack
MN = 16/Quad Flat No–Lead
N = Plastic Dual–In–Line
P = Metal Gate CMOS Plastic
Dual–In–Line
S = VTSSOP–8/SM8
US = VSOP8/VTSOP8/US8
All of the above, except DF, F, M, and US can be combined
with an R2 suffix for tape and reel.  The tape and reel suffixes
for EIAJ Plastic Mini Flat Pack include EL, F1, F2, L1, and
L2 depending upon the type of tape and the orientation of the
part in the tape pocket. The DF package can be combined
with a T1, T2, or R2 tape and reel suffix that specifies the
orientation of the part in the tape pocket and the number of
devices per reel.
MOS Logic Device Marking
Typical Device naming in Logic consists of the following:
Brand
Temp
Rating
Logic
Family
Logic
Function Package
Tape
and Reel
MC 74 VHC T138A DT R2
ON
Brand Logic
2
Gate
Temp
Rating
Logic
Family Function Pkg
N L 2 7 WZ 00 US
Plastic dual–in–line packages and larger SOIC packages can
accommodate the entire device name excluding the tape and